GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF FISHERIES, ANIMAL HUSBANDRY AND DAIRYING
DEPARTMENT OF ANIMAL HUSBANDRY AND DAIRYING
RAJYA SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.1372
TO BE ANSWERED ON 30™JULY 2021

GOVERNMENT LOANS TO DIARY UNITS IN KARNATAKA
1372. SHRI IRANNA KADADI:

Will the Minister of FISHERIES, ANIMAL HUSBANDRY AND DAIRYING

be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government provides loans upto I6 lakhs for setting up small dairy units across the
country including Karnataka;

(b) 1if so, the details of total number of farmers provided loans for setting up small dairy units during
the last three years, State-wise;

(c) whether the said loan amount is very meagre for setting up a modern dairy units, if so, whether
Government is considering to increase this amount; and

(d) whether banks do not show much interest in giving away small and micro loans, if so, the details of
the action likely to be taken by Government against such banks?

ANSWER

THE MINISTER OF FISHERIES, ANIMAL HUSBANDRY AND DAIRYING
(SHRI PARSHOTTAM RUPALA)

(a) Under the erstwhile Central Sector Scheme - Dairy Entrepreneurship Development Scheme
(DEDS) implemented across the country by the Department through National Bank of Agriculture and
Rural Development (NABARD) during the period from 2010-11 to 2019-20, there was a provision for
approval of loans upto I7 lakhs for setting up small dairy units..

(b) The details of State-wise back ended subsidy disbursed by NABARD under DEDS during the
last three years is at Annexure.

(c) & (d) Does not arise as DEDS has already been discontinued from 2020-21.
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Annexure

Details of State wise back-ended subsidy disbursed by NABARD under DEDS during last three

years
(Rs in lakh)
2018-19 2019-20 2020-21*
8. No. State Units Amount Units Amount Units Amount

1 Andaman and Nicobar 8 2.00 0 0.00 0 0.00
2 |Andhra Pradesh 2660 1810.28 2288 1496.26 932 641.04
3 Arunachal Pradesh 2 4.00 57 96.25 35 46.41
4  [Assam 703 521.43 759 674.22 446 467.54
5 |Bihar 671 313.86 294 183.57 657 280.56
6  [Chandigarh 0 0.00 0 0.00 1 0.47
7  |Chhattisgarh 59 38.81 19 35.26 31 33.83
8 |Goa 1 0.88 2 0.88 7 5.44
9  |Gujarat 1200 1890.60 627 2237.24 2071 1190.84
10 |Haryana 574 401.15 162 155.07 399 317.77
11 |Himachal Pradesh 284 266.34 239 242.92 142 122.83
12 Jammu & Kashmir 1042 621.98 696 371.06 1586 841.68
13 |Jharkhand 327 336.82 150 186.36 236 221.81
14 |Karnataka 2759 1219.47 2037 893.22 2299 928.41
15 |Kerala 723 380.96 763 369.99 295 222.17
16 |Lakshadweep 0 0.00 4 1.86 0 0.00
17 |Madhya Pradesh 2214 1032.05 872 625.14 769 839.29
18 |Maharashtra 3826 1804.78 2332 1390.07 1222 597.45
19  |Manipur 206 97.79 229 122.65 74 67.00
20 |Meghalaya 3 3.63 0 0.00 25 19.88
21 |Mizoram 163 116.94 18 24.11 74 60.34
22 |Nagaland 158 116.85 88 94.43 43 60.58
23 |Orissa 848 364.45 748 323.51 894 389.25
24 |Puducherry 99 16.46 76 14.16 118 21.43
25 [Punjab 1876 1149.11 2061 1119.22 777 443.04
26  [Rajasthan 4322 2725.74 2546 1535.93 1943 1367.98
27 |[Sikkim 26 25.39 23 32.84 138 104.92
28 |Tamil Nadu 3563 1042.92 3865 1011.23 2084 548.51
29 [Telangana 1311 1005.55 1240 948.75 428 498.56
30 |Tripura 181 109.86 118 74.58 194 103.75
31 |Uttar Pradesh 6983 4309.21 4862 2923.63 3660 2333.72
32 |Uttarakhand 1264 696.79 638 388.11 649 318.00
33  |West Bengal 786 544.11 901 760.11 831 689.46
Grand Total 38842 22970.21 28714 18332.63 23060 13783.94

*NABARD was allowed to upload the loan details (cases pertaining to Feb/March 2020) in ensure portal by the end of June
2020 due to Covid-19 restriction/lockdown.
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